BOROUGH OF ROSELLE



ORDINANCE NUMBER 2726-23

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE V "SENIOR CITIZEN ADVISORY COUNCIL"

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Roselle previously adopted Ordinance 2426-12 on April 11, 2012, which established the Mayor's Senior Citizen Advisory Council; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Borough Council desire to update the Borough Code to better reflect the purpose and desired structure of the Mayor's Senior Advisory Board.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Roselle as follows:

SECTION I. Chapter 14 "Boards, Commissions, Councils and Authorities," Article V "Senior Citizen Advisory Council," of the Code of the Borough of Roselle is hereby amended as follows (additions in **bold**, deletions struck through):

Article V Mayor's Senior Citizen-Advisory BoardCouncil

§14-18 Establishment.

There is hereby created as an instrumentality of the Borough of Roselle, within and under the office of the Mayor, a Mayor's Senior Citizen-Advisory Board, the **primary** purpose of which shall be to **regularly advise the Mayor on issues of concern to senior citizens in the Borough of Roselle. The Board shall also** undertake and promote activities and programs of benefit to senior citizens of the Borough of Roselle.

§14-19 Membership.

The Board membership shall consist of no more than 1011 members, each of whom shall be senior citizens (62 years of age or older). Members shall be **directly** appointed by the Mayor and shall so-serve at the pleasure of the Mayoruntil the expiration of the term fixed for members by the Board's bylaws.

SECTION II. If any section, subsection, provision, clause, or portion of this ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such adjudication shall not affect the remaining sections, subsections, provisions, clauses, or portions, which shall be deemed severable therefrom.

SECTION III. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with or in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby replaced and/or repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION IV. This Ordinance shall take effect at the time and in the manner provided by law.

	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Councilman Villeda			Х			
Councilwoman Johnson			Х			
Councilwoman Thomas			Х			
Councilman Fortuna						Х
Councilwoman Wilkerson	X		Х			
Council President Bernier		Х	Х			
X Adopted \square Amended \square D	efeated \Box T	abled 🗆	Withdraw	'n		

Recorded Vote on Introduction Ordinance No. 2726-23, November 8, 2023

Recorded Vote on Final Passage Ordinance No. 2726-23 – December 20, 2023

	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent	
Councilman Villeda	Х		Х				
Councilwoman Johnson			Х				
Councilwoman Thomas			Х				
Councilman Fortuna		X	Х				
Councilwoman Wilkerson			Х				
Council President Bernier			Х				
X Adopted Amended Defeated Tabled Withdrawn							

___ Approved

_____ Vetoed and returned to the Borough Clerk with the following statement and objections:

Donald Shaw, Mayor

DATE:

NOTICE is hereby given that Ordinance Number 2726-23 was passed and adopted on second and final reading at a Regular meeting of the Mayor and Council December 20, 2023, after 6:30 P.M., 210 Chestnut St., Roselle, NJ.

Lisette Sanchez, Borough Clerk